Revised:  August 16, 2004
GOODY’S FAMILY CLOTHING, INC.
VICS 004010 IMPLEMENTATION
GUIDELINES FOR 850
Segment Segment Description
ISA Interchange
GS Functional Group Header
ST Transaction Set Header

ELEM ID NAME TYPE MIN/MAX COMMENT
BEG01 Transaction Set Purpose Code ID 2/2 “00”
BEG02 Purchase Order Type Code  ID 2/2 “SA”, “BK”, “RL”
BEG03 Purchase Order Number AN 5/5
BEG04 Release Number AN 1/30
BEG05 Purchase Order Date  DT 8/8 CCYYMMDD
Note:  BK and RL indicate a split PO – BK (Blanket) – original request in total amount; RL (Release) –
shipping instructions.
SEGMENT =REF  Reference Numbers
This segment contains identifying numbers.
ELEM ID NAME TYPE MIN/MAX COMMENT
REF01 Reference Number ID 2/3 “DP”, “MR”
REF02 Reference Number AN 1/3 Based on REF01
                                        When REF01 = “DP” – three character Department number,
                                        When REF01 = “MR” – one character  Merchandise type
                                                                                “H” for hanging, “F” for flat/fold
SEGMENT = F.O.B.  Related Instructions
This segment specifies transportation instructions relating to shipment.
ELEM ID NAME TYPE MIN/MAX COMMENT
FOB01 Shipment Method Payment ID 2/2 “CC”, “PP”, “PC”
 “CF”
GOODY'S FAMILY CLOTHING, INC.
VICS 004010 IMPLEMENTATION GUIDELINES FOR 850
Page 14 of 19
Revised:  August 16, 2004
SEGMENT = CSH  Header Sales Condition
This segment specifies general conditions or requirements of the sale.
ELEM ID NAME TYPE MIN/MAX COMMENT
CSH01 Sales Requirement Code ID 1/2 “P2”, “P3”, “P4”,
“SC”,”SP”, “BK”
SEGMENT = ITD  Terms of Sale / Deferred Terms of Sale
This segment specifies terms of sale.
ELEM ID NAME TYPE MIN/MAX COMMENT
ITD12 Terms Description AN 1/15
SEGMENT = DTM  Date/Time Reference
This segment identifies pertinent dates and times.
ELEM ID NAME TYPE MIN/MAX COMMENT
DTM01 Date/Time Qualifier ID 3/3 “001” – cancel date
“010” – ship date
DTM02 Date DT 8/8 CCYYMMDD
SEGMENT = N1  Name
This segment contains information to identify a party by type of organization, name and code.
ELEM ID NAME TYPE MIN/MAX COMMENT
N101 Entity Identifier Code ID 2/2 “ST”
N103 Identification Code Qualifier ID 2/2 “92”
N104 Identification Code AN 3/3 Store / DC Number
GOODY'S FAMILY CLOTHING, INC.
VICS 004010 IMPLEMENTATION GUIDELINES FOR 850
Page 15 of 19
Revised:  August 16, 2004
SEGMENT = PO1 Baseline Item Data
This segment contains the basic and most frequently used line item data.
ELEM ID NAME TYPE MIN/MAX COMMENT
PO101 Assigned Identification AN 3/3 non-prepack PO = PO line number
Prepack PO = last 3 digits “C” id
PO102 Quantity Ordered ID 1/5
PO103 Unit of Measurement Code ID 2/2 “EA”, “PK”
PO104 Unit Price R 1/8 Net cost of item to 3 decimal places
PO105 Basis of Unit Price Code ID 2/2 “WE” /  “WD”
PO106 Product/Service ID Qualifier ID 2/2 “UP” / “IN”
PO107 Product/Service ID AN 1/12 UPC when PO106 = “UP”
PK# when PO106 = “IN”
PK# = Goody’s defined number
(PK + PO # + “C” id)
PO108 Product/Service ID Qualifier ID 2/2 “IN”
PO109 Product/Service ID AN 8/8 SKU number
PO110 Product/Service ID Qualifier ID 2/2 “VA”
PO111 Product/Service ID 1/20 Style Number
PO112 Product/Service ID Qualifier ID 2/2 “CE”
PO113 Product/Service ID 1/4 Class Code
PO114 Product/Service ID Qualifier ID 2/2 “ZZ”